
Covenant (8-9) -vs- Asbury (6-12)
3/14/2026 at Wilmore, Ky. (Cecil Zweifel Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Cayden Devine (1-3)
Loss: Zach Barrett (1-3)
HBP: Zach Barrett, Cayden Devine
PB: None
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time:    Attendance: 75   Weather: 50's - Partly Cloudy
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Covenant 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0
Asbury 0 0 3 2 0 1 0 0 X 6 10 3

Covenant 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ryan MacLellan 3b 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Matthew Ianniello 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Roby McClarnon ss 3 0 0 0 0 1 3
Sam Cecil 1b 4 1 0 0 0 0 0
Daniel Counts c 4 1 2 2 0 0 1
Daniel Bell lf 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Cole Akins dh 3 0 0 0 0 3 1
    Drew Avant ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Elliott Eastin rf 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ezra Finton 2b/3b 2 0 0 0 1 1 1
Nate Jones cf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Zach Barrett p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Adkin Finch p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 2 3 2 3 8 6

2B: Daniel Counts (1)
HR: Daniel Counts (1)
SB: Nate Jones (1)
CS: Ezra Finton (1)
HBP: Roby McClarnon (1); Ezra Finton (1)

Asbury 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Edison Burke lf 2 0 0 0 3 1 3
Andrew Billington cf 4 1 0 0 1 0 0
Aaron Beaman 3b 5 0 1 0 0 1 0
Josh McNulty rf 4 2 2 2 1 1 1
Hayden Fisher c 5 0 2 1 0 0 4
Cam Weaver ss 4 0 0 0 0 0 2
CJ Hussey 1b 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
Avery Hare 2b 3 1 2 0 0 0 1
Hank Burns dh 4 2 3 1 0 1 0
Cayden Devine p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Adam Campbell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 6 10 4 5 7 11

2B: Hayden Fisher (1); Hank Burns (1)
HR: Josh McNulty (1)
SB: Edison Burke (1); Andrew Billington (1); Josh McNulty (1); Hank
Burns (1)
HBP: CJ Hussey (1); Avery Hare (1)
E: Aaron Beaman (2); Cayden Devine (1)

Covenant IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Zach Barrett (L, 1-3) 3.2 4 5 5 5 3 3 0 2 0 15 22 4 4 88
Adkin Finch 4.1 6 1 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 19 19 4 5 56
Totals 10 6 6 5 7 3 0 2 0 34 41 8 9 144

Asbury IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cayden Devine (W, 1-3) 5.0 3 2 2 2 4 0 0 2 0 18 22 6 4 95
Adam Campbell 4.0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 12 13 6 2 54
Totals 3 2 2 3 8 0 0 2 0 30 35 12 6 149



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Covenant - Top of 1st COV ASB
Ryan MacLellan out at first 1b to p (2-2 KKBFFBF). 0 0
Roby McClarnon hit by pitch (3-2 BBKBKH). 0 0
Sam Cecil reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Roby McClarnon out at second 1b to ss. 0 0
Daniel Counts homered, 2 RBI (1-1 KB); Sam Cecil scored. 2 0
Daniel Bell struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 2 0

Asbury - Bottom of 1st COV ASB
Edison Burke walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 0
Andrew Billington popped up to 2b (0-0). 2 0
Aaron Beaman struck out looking (3-2 KBKBBK); Edison Burke stole second. 2 0
Josh McNulty struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 0

Covenant - Top of 2nd COV ASB
Cole Akins struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 2 0
Elliott Eastin out at first 1b to p (3-1 BBKB). 2 0
Ezra Finton hit by pitch (3-2 KBSBFBH). 2 0
Nate Jones singled (1-2 FBS); Ezra Finton advanced to second, advanced to third on an error by p. 2 0
Nate Jones stole second. 2 0
Ryan MacLellan walked (3-2 BFSBBB). 2 0
Roby McClarnon popped up to 2b (1-2 BFK). 2 0

Asbury - Bottom of 2nd COV ASB
Hayden Fisher flied out to rf (0-0). 2 0
Cam Weaver flied out to cf (1-2 KKB). 2 0
CJ Hussey hit by pitch (2-2 SSBH). 2 0
Avery Hare grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 2 0

Covenant - Top of 3rd COV ASB
Sam Cecil lined out to rf (1-2 KFBFF). 2 0
Daniel Counts doubled (0-1 S). 2 0
Daniel Bell grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0); Daniel Counts advanced to third. 2 0
Cole Akins struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKS). 2 0

Asbury - Bottom of 3rd COV ASB
Hank Burns singled to right field (0-1 F). 2 0
Hank Burns advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 0
Edison Burke walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 2 0
Andrew Billington reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KFB); Edison Burke out at second ss to 2b; Hank Burns
advanced to third. 2 0
Aaron Beaman flied out to rf (0-1 F). 2 0
Andrew Billington stole second; Hank Burns stole home. 2 1
Josh McNulty singled to right field, RBI (2-1 BKB); Andrew Billington scored. 2 2
Josh McNulty stole second. 2 2
Hayden Fisher doubled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Josh McNulty scored. 2 3
Cam Weaver reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Hayden Fisher out at third ss to 3b. 2 3

Covenant - Top of 4th COV ASB
Elliott Eastin struck out swinging (1-2 FBSS). 2 3
Ezra Finton walked (3-1 SBBBB). 2 3
Ezra Finton out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 3
Nate Jones flied out to cf (2-2 KFBB). 2 3



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Asbury - Bottom of 4th COV ASB
CJ Hussey struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 2 3
Avery Hare hit by pitch (1-2 FFB). 2 3
Hank Burns doubled to left field, RBI (0-0); Avery Hare scored. 2 4
Hank Burns advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 4
Hank Burns scored on a wild pitch. 2 5
Edison Burke walked (3-1 BFBBB). 2 5
Andrew Billington walked (3-2 BBFFFBB); Edison Burke advanced to second. 2 5
Aaron Beaman out at first 2b to p (3-2 BKFBFB); Andrew Billington advanced to second; Edison Burke
advanced to third. 2 5
Josh McNulty walked (3-2 KKBBFBFB). 2 5
Adkin Finch to p for Zach Barrett. 2 5
Hayden Fisher reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Josh McNulty out at second ss to 2b. 2 5

Covenant - Top of 5th COV ASB
Matthew Ianniello pinch hit for Ryan MacLellan. 2 5
Matthew Ianniello lined out to lf (0-0). 2 5
Roby McClarnon reached first on an error by 3b, advanced to second (2-2 KFBFB). 2 5
Sam Cecil flied out to cf (2-0 BB); Roby McClarnon advanced to third on an error by 3b. 2 5
Daniel Counts popped up to 2b (1-2 KSB). 2 5

Asbury - Bottom of 5th COV ASB
Cam Weaver grounded out to 2b (0-0). 2 5
CJ Hussey struck out swinging (3-2 BKSBBFS). 2 5
Avery Hare singled to left field (0-0). 2 5
Hank Burns singled to third base (1-0 B); Avery Hare advanced to second. 2 5
Edison Burke grounded out to p (1-2 KBF). 2 5

Covenant - Top of 6th COV ASB
Adam Campbell to p for Cayden Devine. 2 5
Daniel Bell walked (3-1 BBKBB). 2 5
Cole Akins struck out swinging (1-2 KBFFS). 2 5
Elliott Eastin reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 KB); Daniel Bell out at second 2b to ss. 2 5
Ezra Finton flied out to lf (2-1 BBK). 2 5

Asbury - Bottom of 6th COV ASB
Ezra Finton to 3b. 2 5
Andrew Billington popped up to 1b (0-0). 2 5
Matthew Ianniello to 2b. 2 5
Aaron Beaman popped up to 2b (2-2 BBKK). 2 5
Josh McNulty homered, RBI (1-0 B). 2 6
Hayden Fisher singled to center field (1-0 B). 2 6
Cam Weaver flied out to rf (3-2 BBKBK). 2 6

Covenant - Top of 7th COV ASB
Nate Jones popped up to 2b (2-2 BBKK). 2 6
Matthew Ianniello flied out to lf (1-1 BK). 2 6
Roby McClarnon struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 2 6

Asbury - Bottom of 7th COV ASB
CJ Hussey struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 2 6
Avery Hare singled to left field (0-0). 2 6



Hank Burns struck out swinging (0-2 KSFFS). 2 6
Edison Burke struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 2 6

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Covenant - Top of 8th COV ASB
Sam Cecil grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 2 6
Daniel Counts flied out to rf (0-0). 2 6
Daniel Bell flied out to cf (3-2 BBBKF). 2 6

Asbury - Bottom of 8th COV ASB
Andrew Billington grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKKF). 2 6
Aaron Beaman singled to left field (1-0 B). 2 6
Josh McNulty reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KF); Aaron Beaman out at second ss to 2b. 2 6
Hayden Fisher lined out to lf (1-0 B). 2 6

Covenant - Top of 9th COV ASB
Drew Avant pinch hit for Cole Akins. 2 6
Drew Avant struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 2 6
Elliott Eastin flied out to rf (3-2 SKBBFFB). 2 6
Ezra Finton struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 2 6

Asbury - Bottom of 9th COV ASB


